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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDil-lGS. - SALE AT· LESS THAN PRICE LISTED· 
.IN·MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS 1 LESS 5. FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings· against 

) 

) 

) 
ELEANOR BLOCK BOROW, ADMINISTRArrRIX 

OF THE ESTATE OF HARRY BLOCK, 
DECEASEP and ALVIN I. MEYERS, 
INDIVIDUAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

66 Pacific Street 
Newark 51 N. J,., 

Holders of Plenary·· Retail Dfstribution 
. License D-150,, _iJssued by _the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark. 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Harkavy and Lieb, Esqs,., Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
Wi·lliam· F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

JBeverage Contro 1 .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant~ pleaded nqn v~lt to a charge alleging that 
they sold alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed. 
in the' Minimum Resale Price Lfst then in effect, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No o 30·. 

On December 3, 1956 the licensees sold twenty bottles· 
of alcoholic beverages of various brands as listed in the 
charge to Herbert G--ill for the total price of $87.17, whereas 
the Minimum Resale Price then in effect for each of the bottles 
came to a total of $96.86G The alcoholic beverages were 
delivered to the purchaser who. gave the deliveryman a check · 
for $96 o.86 and received from said deliveryman an envelope co_n­
taining .$9._99. _ This method was followed in ·an attempt to avoid 
detection of the violation. The above facts are set forth in 
the sworn signed statements of Alvin I. Meyers (one; of the 
licensees) and the purchaser. 

, . . Defendants have a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
April 26, 1948 and September 24, 1951,, their license ·was sus-, 
pended· for five days and fifteen days, respective.ly, by this 
Division for violations similar to the charge hereinu The 
minimum penalty for a violation as charged is ten days. 

: Re Bregman, Bulle'tin 1128, Item 12 ... However, since the two 
:c similar .. violations occurred more than five years and less than 

· ten years ago, .I shall suspend defendants 1 libense for thirty 
days, less .five.days' rem:Lssion for the plea ente~ed herein, 
leaving a net suspension or twenty-five days. Re Gorrnan•s 
Liguor Stores, Inc., Bulletin 1122, Item 4. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-150, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic· Beverage Control of 
the.City· of Newark and held by Eleanor Block Borow, Admihistra­
·trix of 'the Estate of Harry Block, Deceased and Alvin I~ Meyers, 
'Indi v:Ldual,. 66 Pacific Stree't, Newark, be and· the same is. hereby , 
suspended for a-period o:f twenty-f1.ve (25) days, commencing at 
9:COO a.m.,lf:ebruary 25, 195'/, and terminating at 9:00 a.m.-
Mirch 22, 1957. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - OBSCENE PICTURES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JIM Vo PRIMITERRA 
T/a CHARLIE'S 122 CLUB 
122 Adams Street 
Hoboken, No Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. ·Holder of Pl~nary Retail Cons ump- ) 
tion License C-163, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Hobokeno ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph P. Hanrahan, Esqe$ Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
Edward F~ Ambrose~ Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The following charges were preferred against defendant 
herein: · 

ls He permitted the sale, service and de!ivery-_of 
alcoholic beverages to a minor, and the consumption of 
such beverages by said minor in and upon his licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
Noe 20e 

2. He allowed~ permitted and suffered obscene pic­
tures in and upon his licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule· 17 of State Regula. tion No. 20. 

Defendant pleaded not guilty as to Charge 1 and non vult 
as to ·Charge 2. - -

After a hearing held upon Charge 1, the Hearer filed a 
report recommending that defendant be found guilty of the vio­
lations set forth in said charge and that the license be 
suspended for a period of twenty-five days. No exceptions· were 
filed t.o said report within the time limited by Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 16. 

I have carefully examined the testimony and the Hearer's 
Report and adopt the cone lus ions set forlth in said report:; with 
certain minor excep~ions~ 

The undisputed facts adduced at the hearing herein dis­
close that at about 12:15 a .. m. Sunday, September 23, 1956, ABC 
agents, while conduct.ing an investigation of defendant's licensed 
_.premises, observe~l therein an apparent minor consuming one of two 

,. glasses of beer ordered. by an adult female patron$ The glasses 
of beer were placed on the bar in front df the adult by ·the 
barmaid. who, by her own admission, did not know what happened to 
them. The a.gents, beinc; informed by the youth that he was Harry 
--~ (age 19), identified themselves and seized the remaining 
portion of his drink for evidential purposes. 

The~ disputed factD pertain to the means by which Harry 
obtainecl the beverar~e. The agr~nts ~estlflcd that the female 
who ordered thr~ two d.ritnln.1 ru.nded one. of ·them to Harry. Harry 
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·and the female patron testified that the glasses of beer were 
on the bar and.that one of the agents handed one to each of 
them. · 

. Considerable testimony was. elicited perta.ining to 
a.lleged volunt.ary statements made by Harry and the aforesaid 
female (which were received in evidence) and respecting the 
circumstances surrounding thetr taking. It is deemed urineces-

"Bary to discuss at length the competency of such evidence since 
the ess·ential :facts have otherwise been adequately ·established,, 
except .to state. that it clearly appears, and is not denie~ by · 
those who gave written statements, ~hat they were entirely.·· 
.voluntary and not made under any duress or compulsion. The · 
attempt of the female patron and minor to change their versions 
of the incident by their testimony to·the effect that one of 
the· agents handed· a beer to the minor is hardly credible ·1n 
view of their failure to make such charge immediately following 
the v:io~ation when ample ·opportunity was given them to do so • 

. A .violation of RUle l of State Regulation .No. 20. 
results when a minor consumes the alcoholic beverage, since 
.that Rule provides that no licensee shall "allow, permit or 
su~fer'' the service or delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or. ·1ndire·ctly, to any minor on the licensed premises or the · 
c~n1umption of such beverages by a minor on such premises. In 

··Essex Holdin~ Cor2. v. Hock, 136 N.J.L. 28, it was held that the 
word "suffer imposes responsibility on a licensee regardles.s of 
knowledf!ie where there is a failure to prevent the prohibited 
conduct by those <?Ccupying the prendseB with his authority. 

When a license-e, as here, permit~J minors· upon his 
p:::--emise~, it becomes his duty to EJec that alcoholic beverages 
plac:ed toge:ther on the bar in front or an adult patron are not 
intended for some ·of those minors. Were it otherwise, minors 
need but disappear ·temporarily in order to have licensees serve 
alcoholic. beverages to them with impunity. See Re Morganstern 
and Oliner, Bulletin 2~2, Item 9~ 

·I find from the evidence herein that the barmaid served 
two glasses of beer to the female patron who, .in turn, served 
one of .them to·the minor, and that such service constitutes·~ 
sale within the broad statutory definition of "sale" appearing 
in. R. S. 33 :1-l(w). Moreover, it is admitted .by the minor : 
that·he consumed a portion of the beer thus served. I conclude, 

·therefore,_that defendant is guilty of the violation as, set ~orth 
in Charge 1. _ · 

In view of my findings· and conclusions herein, .the nQ!!. 
vult plea entered by de.fendant as to the second charge, and the 
fact that defendant ha·s no· prior adjud1cated record, I shall 
suspend his license for a period of fifteen days on Charge 1 , 
(Re· Goldere, Bulletin 1110, Item 1), and for an additional period 

·or ten da'ys on Charge 2 (Re Sisco, Bulletin 1067, Item 5), making 
a total suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it 1~, on this 7th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-163, 
issued by ··the Muniaipal Board or· Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hoboken to Jim V. Primiterra, )t/a Charlie •s 122 
Club, for premises 122 Adams Street, Hoboken, be and the saci~ 
is. hereby su~pended for -twenty-five (25) days, commen·cing at 
? :OO a .m. February 18:~ 1957, and terminating at 2: 00 a .m. March 
~5, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dtr}ec tor., 
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. · 3.• . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS - PREMISES -CLOSED - FURTHER ORDER TO BE ENTERED 

. UPON REO,PENING G -- . -

. . 
In. -the. Matter of. Disoiplinary 
Proceedings against . 

IRVIN EDELSON 
T/a STEVE BRODY'S aAR 
1101-03-05•G7-09'0cean.Avenue 

. Asbury ·park; N •. J ~' · · ) 

. Holder of ~lenary Retai,~. Corisump- )' 
·. tion Licena·e C-lOi issued by the. 

City Council·· of the City of .- · . ) . 

0 

CONCLUSIQNS ··)=,~· 
AND ORD~.R ,,, 

; 
...-5 z. .. 

Asbury Park.<·.-.·.' __ ·· ·· -. . · . · . · .· . · 
. . . __ ..;. ____ .__~--~----_;-~..;...;. __ ..;...;,;~ __ :_..;.. ___ ...;._) .. : . . - . . 

-. ·Harry Edelson_,. Esq•, Attorney· for Defendant~lfcensee •· 
David S_. ,·'Piltzer, Esq~-, appearing for Division_. of Alcoholic 

· · .. · Beverage CoQ.·
1
tro.l .• :" -· -

. . . '.<. . . . . \. ... . . . . .. «.r .. _ ... " '. . 

. "BY THE DIRECTO.R: .. -

__,~The· Hearer. has filed the following report ~herefn::: 

·. · :·_. ··rµerendant __ plead~d not g.uilty to the{ toliowi·ng ··charge:··.· 
. -. .~ ' ' . . .. - . . . . .. 

. "- ,· 1.011; .. August. 1, 1956 · and on divers dates' prior . 
·t~er~to; "you sold,· served and delivered and· allowed, . : :· · 

· ·pe~mitted ·and suffered the .sale;: service" and delivery · · 
·of alcoholic .beverages, directly or indirectly,- _to per:-' ' 
s·on~ . under the· age· of ·twenty-one · (21) years, viz.-~ ·Pvt - · 

: Bobby .. -~~:-". 'Q' o' S. · Army_,. age 19, and Pvt~ Norman_ --·~ j U .s ... -
.Army," age·: 20, and· allowed, permitted and suffered the .. ·>._.,. 
. c.onstunption .. ·or alcoholic . beverag·es by such persons in and: 

. :µ.pon .. your licensed prem.ises; in ·violation of. Rule L o:r· ··_ 
·: _S.tate"-Regulation No. 20.1. · - · · · " 

•1 •• • • • ·: ·.~ ..... • . • • : / :. • • ... •• ~'' ~' ~~. • . • • • 

· .· · .. ' ; ·"At .-the. rieari~g h.elcf herein ·i?vt·~~ ·Norm~n· -·-·-; ... 20: yea~s:·"" 
. of: age :;""·t~s-ti~ie'd ·:.that _he and Pvt •. Bobby __ :.., both. then wearing :. _. 

· - ".c1v1lian:cloth1ng, entered· defendant •s.>licensed .premises on·.... . . 
·:_,_-~.-.· Augti._st .. ·1;-. ,1956',_· at.·_· about· 8":45 p .m. arid:- took seats at· a ~able·; .. ·<. _< :' 

·. - .- ·that~ he .. purchased ·from -_an unidentified ':iaitress. a bot.tle "of· .. 
· ·beer, and;". there.after another· ·bottle and a glass· ·or beer;· that. · . 

. . . '-Bobby·_ . ..:.-:-~ .. purchased from the same waitr.ess ·a 'Singapore:·S:ling',;'f .. : · 
· .··:.:·that:·he and his .. ·companion·oonsumed. their drinkS dur.ing the · ...... · 
:; ,· , hour--they .remained _ori. the .Premises., Pvt. Norm~n ~.;..~ .. also tes~ . 

.. . tified· that .he~ Pvt., :Bopby ___ .;.. and anothe:r soldier ·returned· to:· 
· .. · ·defendant-~s .licensed premises. on the ·same· evening, at· about . · _ 
·_< · ... ·ll :Ob_ p .in.;. ·that he,. then p~chased. from another· wai tre-ss ,"whom 
'_> ·he· id·entified· a.·s Birdie Sims .t ·a bottle o,f beer and, -later·,,· a · 

·:. : gl~s·s · ~f ·bee~;: that Bobby ---.purchased· from· the .~am~ ·waitres_s _- · 
. · .... about :rour drinks of w_hiskey; that he' and Bobby ~-- consumed· · 

their drinks dliring :the period of about forty-five minutes they·. 
and. :the third .'soldier· remained on the. ·premises• , 

. · ·_'·'Pvt •. Bobby:·~--,· 19 years . of .·age;· substant.1ally ·cor- . 
,·· roborated· .. the. test:tinony given by Pvt. Norman.""'.-~ ... Each of them. 
··testified that ·no one· in the licensed premises· had que,stioned 
"them as. t~ .their·· respective _ages. · · 

. . "The third sold:i.er. corroborated. the aforesaid testimony. 
".as _to' the-se·cond·v1s:Lt .. on t.he.eve~~ng of August 1, 1956 .• · · · 

. ·~ ' . 

-"An ABC agent 'tes.tified. t'hat on August 4--, t956~ he and 
another agent accompanied .the three soldiers-- to -defendant •s prem-

'.ises ;, ·that the three soldi~rs identified the premises and 
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. . 

identified Birdie Sims as the·waitress who had made the service 
on the second visit to the premiseso 

"on behalf of defendant, Mrs~ Birdie Sims testified· that 
she served alcoholic beverages to Pvto Bobby --- on the evening 

·1n question, b~t did not remember seeing either of the other 
soldiers in the premises at any timeo She testified.that .. she 
served· Pvt. Bobby --- after he had exhibited to her an Army 
card statr\ped 'adulto• She admitted that she had received from 
him no written representation that he was twenty-one years of 
age or ove:r. In :rebuttal, Pvt. Bobby ... __ denied .that he had 
exhibited any card to Mrse Sims~ . 

"There appears to be no reason why the soldiers should 
testify falsely in this case. I believe that both minors pur­
.ohased and ·consumed alcoholic beverages on' defendant •a premises 
on the evening of A~ust 1, 1956~ Even if 9ne of th~m exhibited 
an 1adult • card, which I s·eriously doubt, defendant has failed· 
to establish a defense under the provisions of R. s. 33:1-77. 
The test~ony as to alleged sales on divers dates prior to ,, 
AUgust ·l, 1956, is being disregarded becal.+se 1 t does not clearly 
·appear that alcoholic beverages were served to either minor on 
prior visits to defendant's premisess 

"Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Upon the 
evidence presented I reconunend that defendant be found guilty 
of -'i;he- charge,, except as to !divers· dates prior' to August 1, 
1956, and.that an 'order be entered.suspending his license for 
a per:i.qd of fifteen days {Re Cad:tllac Bar Cor2., Bulletin. 1141, 
Item 3 .)" . · 

The Attorney for defendant has filed no exceptions within 
the t:tm~· limited by .Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, but has 
alleged, in writing, that there are some,differences between 
notes taken by him at the hearing and the facts set forth.in 
the Hearer's "Report. I have examined the evidence carefully and 
find that- the statement of facts in the .Hearer's Report correctly 
sets ·forth.the evidence given at the hearingll I.hereby adopt 
the conclusfons set. forth therein as my conclusions in th:ts case. 

Irtvestigation discloses that defendant's business is con­
ducted .on a·seasonal basis· and that the premises are now substan­
tially closedQI Th-µs·no effective penalty can be imposed at: the 
present time. The effective dates of the suspension will be · 
fixed by.further order which will be entered by me after·the 
licensed premises shall have reopened for business for the 1957 
season. er. Re DeFreitas, Bulletin 1051, Item 5. 

· .Aocof*_ding;ly J it is, on this 5th day ~f Pebruary., 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai-1 Consumption License· C-10, 
1asued. by the City Council of the City or Asbury ~ark to Irvin 
Edelson, t/a Steve Brody's Bar, for premises 1101-03-05-07-09 
Ocean Avenue, Asbury Park, be and the same ia hereby suspended 
for a-· period: or fifteen (15) days .. the time to be fixed by ' 
sub•equent order as aforesaid, . · · ·· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS ·~.LICENSE SUSPENDED· 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS ·.5 ·FOR PLEA. . . , ·- r~-

'. ~,. -

In the Matter ·or Disc:i!Jlinary 
/~~~oceedirigs.agaihst 

, ... ' ·IRVIN·.MORDELL ,: · 

\"' J1 

.. T/a TRIANGLE LIQUOR STORE 
'. ·1515 Arctic.Avenue_._. 
·.··.Atlantic City, N. J., 

. CONCLus··IONS · 
·AND ·ORDER . ' f:..:. 

.. Holder·or Plenary·,Retail· Distr1-· ) 
· ::bution License D-25, ·1ssued by the 
.;: Boa~d. of Co~issioners of ~he. City ) 
· of Atlantic_ .City.··< . ,.· . ·· · ... ·. · · .. ;. 
' ~· ·--~~..:. ... ~~~---..:~.~-~-...:_;~--·-~ --- -~ ... ·:.. .......... __ .:. . . 

.-~-:-E,:mory _·J_,. Kie~s, Esq.,, -Attorne·y for Defendant-licensee. · · · ,' 
. ·~·Edwa.rd F.· Ambrose, ··Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

·. · · · · · Bever.age· Control. 
'·· . ' ' ~ 

' : :BY.'.. THE' DIRECTOR: ' 

.- .. · _ ... ·Th.e·. defendant has pleaded· non vult to the ·following 
. __..._...._. ~ . . 

:\charge:· ··: · . 
. :~~: ' .. • • • i ' .' • 

. ··:·:·~·'OriDece~ber·22,.1956, you sold, served and 
· ':delivered and allowed,-· permitted and· suffered· the _sale,, 
. service. and delivery. of .. alc.oholic beveragee,, directly or.·. 
:indirectly, to a· person under the age of tw~nty:-one .... (21) · 
years, . viz., Ronald .---, ·age f 7·; in. violation or Rute · ·.·---.: 
i·or State Regulation No. 20.' · 

... ·. · .. ..._Acting upon information received from the Ventnor .. ··: 
., .. · .. Police ·Department; ABC agents obtained sworn written state-· 

:.;_·.,,. ments · (dated December 26, 1956) from two minors.-~ ·one· from·· 
·: ., .. Ronald·· --- -(age 17) and the other from John --- (age 16) ... 

· .Rona.ld-.in his statement says that o.n Saturday, Decembe~ 22·,_. 
· .1956, at about 7:30 p.m., John and he drove to ... defendant•s 
".licens·ed premises where he had pur·chas_ed beer -on a previous·, 
"o,c.casion;~that_, while ·John remained in the car, :he entered 
the:·premises and bought a pint-bottle·of whiskey and.two · 

· quart·-bottles of beer from Irvin Mor.dell. (the· licensee); .that 
~no one on the premises. questioned him about his age; that .he 
_carried the aforesaid three bottles, wrapped in a paper bag, 

. _'.into the automobile; that John and he drove off and consumed 
·.·the. aforesaid alcoholic beverages and, later that night, were 
, . arreeted by. the Ventnor Police. John substantially·corrobora-
: : ted Ronald •s statement. . .,., .. · · 

On December 26, 1956, following the execution of the 
'. afores·~id statements, the two. minors directed .two ABC agents· 
.. to· the., licensed. premises. Ronald and the two ·agents· entered . 

·th.e premises where Ronald identified Irvin Mordeli ·as the _ _.· · 
person wh9 s·old him. the alc.oholiQ beverages. 

. ..... . Pefendant. has no· prior adjudicated. record. ! .shall 
... ·. suspend· his license for a period of twenty q.ays (the minimum 

·:: .. suspension for the type of violation ·9harged h~rein). . . 
·. ·.Re Kell~'s Half ·Wa House A cor • · Bulletin 1147, Item 1. 
·~·.Five days wi l be remitted for the plea·· entered herein, leav­
. :::i: 1ng a .. · ne~ ··a~pe;nsion .of fifteen days. 
: : ~ '\ ~~ -

·.·. ·: Acc~rdingiy, it is, on this 13th day o-r Februa.:ry,, 1957, 

· ··: ·· · .. · ·ORDERED '.that Plenary· Retail Distrihutiqn License .o-25, 
·. 1s_s~ed, by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
.Oity'-to Irvin,, Mord.ell, t/a.Triangle Liquor Store, for ·premises 
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1515· Arc t io A venue·,, Atlantic City, be arid the same is hereby, 
suspended for a period of fifteen (15).days,, commencing at· 
9:00 a.m~ February 25, 1957, and terminating at 9:00 a.mo 
March 12, 19~7· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE: REGULATION NO. 38 .... PRIOR RECORD NOT 
CONSIDERED· BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME• LICENSE SUSPENDED.FOR 
15 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEA ti ~ 1 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

. . . 

RUBIN ECKSTEIN 
T/a RUBIN_ 1S TAVERN & RESTAURANT 
42· Paterson Street · 
Paterson l,·N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder.of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-112, issued\ by .the 
Board of Alcoholic _Beverage Control ) 
for the. City of Paterson. 

. . 

-~--~-~~~~-~-~~~-~-~~~-~--~~~~~-~-~-
Rubin Eckstein, Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

, William F. Wood, Esq., appearing f~r Divi.sion of Alcoholic 
· - Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

:Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge. alleging that on 
Sunday, November 4_~ 1956, he sold alcoholic beverages· in.orig­
inal containers for off-premises consumption, in violation of 
Rule 1 of Sta t_e Regulation No • 38. · · · 

' . 
On Sunday, November 4, 1956, at about 1:00 p.m., an ABC 

agent- entered the licensed premises and took a.seat at th~ bar. 
Shortly thereafter, the agent observed the bartender making a: 
sale of. a pint of whiskey to an individual for off-premises con.;. 
sumpt~on •. The agent thereupon asked the bartender:if .he could 
have a pint .of Seagram •s Seven Crown Whiskey "to take out." The 
bartender handed him a .pint bottle of the aforementioned brand , 
of Whiskey and accepted $3 .25 in payment thereof.. The agent 

. then :left the ,_premises to Which -he immediately returned With 
. two ·-other agents. The_ three agents identified themselves to the 
bartender Wh.o admitted making the ~foresaid illegal .. sales. 

. Defendant has -~ prior adjudicated record. EffeQtive 
· April 18, 1935~. his license was suspended for fourteen days by 
the local- issuing authority for sale of illicit llquqr. Since' 
the aforesai~ violation ocQurred more than ten years ago, it 
will not be considered in. fixing the penalty herein. Re Stefura~ 
Bulletin 1090, Item 3. I shall. suspend defendant's license for 
a period of fifteen days·. Five days will be remitted for the 
pl.ea entered .herein, leaving a net. suspension o·.f ten days e 

Re Kardasinetz, Bulletin _:1141, Item 6.. · -

.Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-112, 
issued.by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Rubin Eckste_in, t/a Rubin's Tavern & Restaurant, 
42 Paterson Street~ Paterson,, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for a period. of ten (10) days, commencing at1 3:00 a.m. February 
25, 1957, and t~rminating at· 3:00,a.m. March 7, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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' . ·:s 
6 • . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN 

MI.NIMUM CONSUMER R8SALE PRICE LIST - PRIOR RECORD OF '· 
PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ·10 DAYS, IBSS 
5 FOR PLEA. . -3' 

·rn _the Matter of Disciplina~y 
Proceedings a~ainst 

DAVIS PHARMACY, INC .• 
2-8-Wilsey Square 
Ridgewood, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri- ) 
bution License D-1, issued by the ) 
Board of Coirunissioners of the 
Township of Ridgewood. · 
------~-----~-------------~--------> 

(" ~ ~~·· . 
: ... ··j I.; 

CONCLUS.IONS 
AND ORDER·. 

Meehan Brothers, Esqso, by John Jq/ Meehan, Esq., Attorneys for 
Defendant-licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose., Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendan't pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold alcoholic beverages atJ:eSs than the price listed in the 
Mini~num Consumer Resale Price. List then in effect,, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

On November 13,, 1956 John E. Q.uinn, clerk in charge of 
sales of alcoholic beverages for the defendant,, agreed to sell 
an. agent of this Division a case (12 - 4/5 quart bot·tles) of 
"vat 69" Scotch Whisky for $61.00. The then currently effective 
price was $71.25,, inclusive. or the 5% permissible discount.· 
The agent promised to return the next· day to make the purchase. 
On November 14, 1956 at·about 1:30 p.m., the agent ~eturned to 
the licensed premises and had a short conversation with the., 
Same clerk,, following Which he paid him $61.QQ in. "marked 11 

money for a case of the.aforementioned brand or·whiFJky. The 
agent thereupon picked up his purchase and walked t:o the exit 
of the premises where he was met·by two other ABC agents. The 
agents identi.fied themselves to Mr. Quinn who admitted the 
aforesaid illegal sale. 

The defendant has no prior adjudicated. record. It, however, 
appears that ·Arthur Capelli, president and holder or 99% of.the 
stock ot the corporate-licensee herein, while in' partnership with 
·one Charles Raimondi, held a license for premises 97 Hud·son Street, 
Hoboken, which l;tcense was suspended by this. D1v~s1on ·ror nine.ty 
days, effective August 16, 1950, for (1) immoral activity, (2) 
hostesses, (3) ~ervice to intoxicated persons,, (lq brawls A and 
(5) nuisance. Re Raimondi & CaJ2!111, Bulletin 884, Item~. · 
However, since these dissimilar violations occurred more than 
f'1ve ·years ago, I s~all not consider them in fixing the penalty 
herein. Re O'Donnell" Bulletin 1131, Item g, I shall suspend 
defendant •s license for the minimum period of ten days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, -leaving a 
net ~uspensioo of five.days. He BerberiagJ Bulletin 1130, 
ltem 5, 

Ac.co;t"fdingly,, it is, on this 4th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-1,, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Township of Ridgewood 
to Davis Pharmacy, Inc,, 2-8 Wilsey Square, Ridgewood, be an~ the 
De.me is hereby suspended for a period of five ('5) clays, conunei1cinc; 
at 9:00 a.m. Pebruary 11, 1957, and terminating at.9:00 a.m. 
Februar·y 16, 195'7. 

I WILLIJ\M HOWE Dl\VIS 
Dix·ector .. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUrroR - SALE 
TO MINORS - LICENSE SUS PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 POR PLEA & 

In the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BURLINGTON BEVERAGES, INC. 
306 W. State Highway #130 & 

Lincoln Avenue 
Burlington, N ~ .. J., 

Holder of State Beverage Distri­
butor's License SBD-16, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control0 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORD.ER 

Burlington Beverages, Inc., by Joseph J. Zimecki, Presiqent. 
Edward F. Ambrose·, Esq o, appea1"'ing for Di vis ion of A lcoho lie 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge: 

"On De'cember 27, 1956, you sold .alcoholic beverages, 
viz., one case (24 - 12 ounce bottles) of Esslinger 1s 
~remium Beer, from a vehicle on a public highway, known 
as Woodpecker Lane, Mount Holly Township~ New Jersey; in 
violation of Rule 3 of State Regulation No o 17." . 

Acting on information received from the Mount. Holly Police 
Department, an ABC agent obtained a sworn written statement, 
dated December 28, 1956, from Joseph Weber, Sre, a building 
inspector and special officer of Mount Holly. Mr. Weber in his 
statement says that at about 3:30 p~m. on December 27, 1956 he 
saw the licensee's truck parked on Woodpecker Lane in Mount · 
Holly; that he drove his car alongside of the truck and therein 
observed five cases of beer and that shortly thereafter the 

·driver· s·old him a case (24 - 12 ounce bottles) of Esslinger's 
Premium Beer, accepted $4~25 in payment thereof and carried the 
beer .from the truck to the trunk of his ·automobile o 

In mitigation. of penalty, Joseph Jo Zimecki, president 
of defendant-licensee, submitted a statement setting forth 
.therein that the company operates a small business; that it 
only has three employees, Joseph J. Zimecki, his wife, and a 
third party (the stockholders of the company}; that on the day 
in question he was ill and confined to his home while his wife 
was in the office; that the driver of the truck acted without 
permission and that he was temporarily employed to assist during 
the holiday seasone . 

Licensees, nevertheless, are directly answerable for a 
violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law and State Regulations by 
their.employees. Cf. Re Pinto, Bulletin 639, Item 4. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Considering 
·a11 the circumstances herein, I shall suspend defendant's license 

\ .. for ten days. Five days will be remitted· for the plea entered 
herein, leaving a net suspension of five days* Re Carucci, 
Bulletin 812, Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that State Beverage Distributor's License SBD-16, 
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control to Burlington Bever·ages, Inc., 306 W. State Highway l/130 
& Llncoln Avenue, Durlington, be and the same is hereby suspended 
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for' a period of five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. F1ebruary 
25, 1957, and terminating at 9:00 a.mo March 2, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

,. 
, L: 

•'"' 

Be DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF BEER AT LESS 1IBAN PRICE 
LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

F,, & So .TAVERN, INC~ 
T/a HOUSE OF FENNESSEY 
1108 Clinton Avenue 

) 

) 

) 

Irvington 11, N. Jo, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License c-23, issued by the 
Board o.f Commiss.ioners of the ) 
Town of ~rv1ngton·e 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

F. & Se Tavern JI Inc~ JI Defendant-licensee, by Milton .H. Hollander,. 
President. 

Edward Fo Ambrose$·EsqoJ appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge that it sold alco­
holic beverages at less than the price listed in the Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in violation ~.1_c· 
Rule 5 of State Regulation Noo 30e 

. The file herein discloses that on Januap~r 19, 1957, vJalter 
Schwebel (a.n officer of the defendant-licensee) sold seven 12-
ounce· cans of Gunther Premium Beer to an agent of this Division 
for 99¢. The minimum consillner resale price then ·1n effect for 
each of the aforementioned cans of beer was 15¢, for a pack~of 
aix cans 87%,, and for seven cans $L,02e After the sale.was 
consummated, the agent and ·two others who joined him identi~ 
fied themselves to Mre Schwebel who then gave a written state­
ment admitting the .aforesaid illegal salee 

The defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend its license for the minimum period of ten days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a · 
net suspension of five days (Re Bregm~n, Bulletin 1128,, Item 12) .. 

AccoI1dingly, it is, on this 14th day of February, 1957, 

ORD~RED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-23, 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Irvington 
to F. & So Tavern, Ino., t/a House of Fennessey, 1108 Clinton 
Avenue, Irvington~ be and the same is hereby suspended for a 
period o.f five · ( 5 J days, commencing at 2 : 00 a om. February 25, 
1Q57, and terminating at 2 :00 a .m. Mar~ch 2; 1957. . / 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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9. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - FRONT - SUSPENSION POR BALANCE OF 
'I'EHM LIFTED UPON COHR~CTION OF UNLAWPUL SITUN.rION. 

In the MatteP of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY VERGA & MAHIE1'TA RAPPISE . ) 
T/a BUFPALO BAH & GRlLL ) 
235 Buffalo Avenue 
Paterson, No J., ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail c·onsump- ) 
tion License C-173, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic.Beverage Control ) 
for the City bf Paterson. · 
~------~~-~--------~-----------~--~--

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

John G. Dluhy, Esq., Attorney for Petitioner, Savas Loukedas. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On November 20, 1956,'.r suspended defendants' license 
C-173 for the balance of its term,. effective at 3:00 a.m. 
November 27, 1956, after the·y pleaded non vult to charges 
alleging, in effect, that John Rappise had an undisclosed 
interest in said license. See Bulletin 1145, Item 3. In said 
order it was provided that if the business was sold and the 
license transferred by the local issuing authority to a quali­
fied person, a petition might be filed with me by said trans­
feree to lift the suspension after at least ninety days of the 
suspension had been served. 

I 

Pursuant to said leave, Savas Loukedas has filed a veri-
fied petition from which it appears that he has entered into 
an agreement to purchase said business subject to the transfer 
of the license and that, on February 13, 1957, the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City of Paterson approved 
his application for a transfer of said license. The Secretary 
of said Board has certified to me that, on February 13, 1957, 
the Board approved said application, subject to the suspensicn 
previously imposed and subject to the special condition that 
the transfer shall not become effective or be endorsed on the 
license certificate until proposed alterations are completed 
in accordance with approved plans and specifications. 

It appearing from the foregoing facts that the unlawful 
"front" situation has been corrected and ·it further appearing 
that the licens.e will have been under suspension for a period 
of ninety days at 3:00 a.m., February 25, 1957, the suspension 
Will be lifted at that timee 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th da¥ of February, 1957,. 

ORDERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be l:lfted,· 
effective at 3:00 a.m. February 25, 1957, and that the transfer 
become effective and be endorsed on the license certificate as 
soon thereafter as the transferee complies wi.th the special con­
dition concerning the alterations on the licensed premises., 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director., 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE - SALE TO NON­
MEMBERS - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE. SUSPENDED· FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 

l 

5 FOR PLEA e .. 

In the Matter of ·nisc·ip.linary 
Proceedings against 

SOUTH CAMDEN BOCCE CLUB 
410 Line Street 
Camden~ N.. J Q , 

Holder of Club License CB-6~ 

) 

) 

) 

} 

issu~d by the Municipal Board of ) 
Alcoholic Be~erage Control of the 
City of Camden" ) 

CO:NC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

South Camden Bocce Club, Defendant-licensee, by $eriano DiMarco, 
· President" 

Dora P~ Rothschild, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded ~ vult to the fo1llowing charge: 

uon January 5, 1957 you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permltted and suffered the sale., service 
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to persons not bona 
fide members of your club or bona fide gues.ts of any 
such members;_ in violation of Rule 8 of s.tate Regula­
tion No " 7 u " 

The file herein discloses that on January 5, 1957 at 
about 11 :00 p om.~ an ABC agent entered de.fendant r·s license.d 
club and took a seat at the bar., There he pur·chased and con­
sumed two drinks of whiskey and two glasses o·f beer served by a 
bartender who did not inquire of the agent whethe.r he was a 
member or a bona fide guest of a member of such club. The age.nt 
is not a member of the club and was not. a guest of a member 
thereof. The agent and another agent who joined him identif;i.ed 
themselves. to Quintilio Viviani, the bartender, and o'b.tained a 
signed sworn s0tatement from him wherein he acknowledge:s. that he 
sold the alcoholic beverages to the agent without inquiring 
whether he was a member of the clubo 

Defendant has a prior adjudicate-ct record. Effec-tive 
March 9, 1944, its license was suspended for the balance of. its 
term for an "hours 11 violation and sale. to non-members~ Re South 
Camden Bocce Club,, Bulletin 609, Item, 9~ Becaus·e these viola­
tions, similar and dissimilar, occurred more than ten years ago. 
they will not be considered in fixing penalty herein. Re Clendenny 
Tavern, Inc·., Bulletin llLi7, Item 6" I shall SUf?pend defendant's 
license for the minimum period of fifteen days" Five days· will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein,. leaving a net suspe.ns·ion. 
of ten days6 Re Orange Lodge £135i B.P.O. Elks, Bulletin 1127, 
Item 5,, 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of February, 1957, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-6, issued by the Municipal 
Board of '.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 
S'o·uth Camden Bocce Club, 410 Line S.treet, Camden, be and the same 
is here-by suspended for· a period of ten (10) days,. commencinr; at 
2 :OO a .m. Mar•ch l~, 195'(, and terminattng at 2 :00 a .m. March llt,, 
1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director o 
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11. SEIZURE - FORFEITUHE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY - STOCK OF 
-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT ORDERED 
FORFEITED - VARIOUS ARTICLES RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNERSe 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 9248 
August 4, 1956 of a quantity of 
~lcoholic beverages, furnishings, }-
fixtures, equipment and $47.60 in ON HEARING 
cash, at premises 337 Harrison ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
Avenue, in the City of Garfield, 
County of Bergen and_ State-of New ) 
Jersey. 
:-------------------~--------------) 
Jersey Amusement Company, by Rubin Hir~chorn, General Manager. 
Bond Cigarette Service Co., by-Howard B. Levine. 
!.-Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

f 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of 
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine 
whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $47.60 in cash, and 
various articles-.pf furniture, fixtures and equipment, described 
in ·3. schedule attached hereto, seized on August 4, 1956 at 337 
Har1~1son Avenue, Garfield, New Jersey,, co_nstitute unlawful 
property anq should be forfeited -

' 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. s. 
33:1-66, an appearance was entered on behalf of Jersey.Amusement 
Company, which sought return of a music box and a bowling machine, 
and an appearance was entered on behalf of Bond Cigarette Se·rvice 
Co., which sought return of a cigarette vending machine. No _one 
opposed forfeiture of the alcoholic beverages, $47.60 in cash 
and the balance of the property seizede 

ABC agents testified at the hearing that there was a sign 
on 'the, exterior of the premises which read: 0 Non-Partisan Voters 
Assn.", and the interior of the premises was equipped with a bar, 
bar stools, booths and other like appurtenances; that on July 28, 
1956, at about 3 :00 a .m •. , two agents entered the premises and 
purchased various drinks of alcoholic beverages and observed 
other persons purchasing drinks of, alcoholic beverages. The 
agents,left without disclosing their identities. 

Two of .these agents-returned to the premises o~_ August 4th 
and again purchased various drinks of alcoholic beverages from 
Grayce Houston who was tending bar. There were other persons 1 

drinking alcoholi·c beverages at the time. The agents paid for 
their drinks with s:trx one-dollar bills _identified by serial 
numbers. Other ABC"agents entered, as prearranged, and all the 
agents disclosed their identities to Grayce Houston. Upon 
request she surrendered the cash on hand, which was in a bag 
underneath the bar. The money in the bag totaled $47.60 and 
included the six marked bills. -

The agents seized the stock of alcoholic beverages in the 
·establishment, the $47 .60 in cash and all of the furniture, fix­
tures and equipment therein. They obtained a ~igned and sworn 
~tatement from Grayce Houston wherein she- states that she opera­
ted a speakeasy at the premises since July 27, 1956 and that 
she sold alcoholic beverages the~ein on August 4th to the agents 
and to other persons. Grayce Houston did not hold any-license 
to sell·.alcoholic· beverages and the premises were not licensed 
for that purpose. 
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The evidence presented establishes that the sei~~d ~t 
alcoholic bever,ages _,were intended for unlawful sale ahd.'hence 

· are illicit •. R. S. 33 :1-·l (1) o Such illicit alcoholic bever­
ages and the cash, furniture, fixtures and other .equipment. 
seized therewith constitute unlawful property and are subject 
to forfeiture. R. S. 33:1-l(y), R.So 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1~66.~, 

Jersey Amusement Company and Bond Cigarette Service 
Co. presented evidence which establishes that they dealt wi~h 
Grayce Houston in the normal course of their business routine 
when inst~lling their aforementioned equipment. The employee 
of the Jersey Amusement Company responsible for placing its 
two machines in the establishment testified that he previously 
had satisfactory dealings with Mrsc Houston when she operated 
a tavern in ~ nearby municipality. The representative of the 
cigarette company testlfied to like effect. 

These claimants therefore. could reasonably assume from 
their past dealings with Mrs. Houston when she held a license 
that similarly she held a license ·at her new premises. I am 
therefore satisfied that they acted in good faith and that 
they did.not know or suspect that she was operating a speak­
easy. I ~hall therefore recognize their respective claims. 
R. S • 33 : 1-66 ( f ) • · . . · . 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on 
or ·before. the 28th day of Februar'y, 1957, Jersey Amusement 

·company pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage or· 
its music box and bowling machine and Bond Cigarette S.ervice· 
Co. pays the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of its 
cigarette vending machine, such machines, as listed -and more 
fully described in S~hedule "A" attached hereto will ~e returned. 

·to them respectively; and it is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized 
J?rl:aoperty, including the cash,, listed in the aforesaid Schedule 
'A'', constitutes unlawful property, and the same be and hereby 
is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, 
and shall be sold at public sale for the use of the state in 
accordance with State Regulation Noe 29 or retained for the 
use of hospitals and state._., county and municipal institutions, 
or destroyed. in whole or. ll1 ~par;t_~ a·t the direction of the 
Director of the Division ®tr iA1le.cu:laolic Beverage -Control. 

Da·te-d: Februa~;y ®, .:1957., 

~WITLIZIAM HOWE DAVIS 
illl:Lre ct or • 

. SCHEDULE · r:r1A'" 

1$ -·- ·.bott.1es . of vanious :.,brands of alcoholic. beverages 
3 ·-\:cases of soda 
l -fMystic Bowler machifilne and currency therein 
6 - chairs 
l - de-sk 
1 -- 1antP 
1 'if~an 
l - cigar-ett--e ·vending machine 
2 - piece leather couch 
l - coffee table 
l - music box and currency therein 
3 - tables 
1 - television set 
4 - 'booths 

13 - bar stools 
1 - Formi.ca bar 
1 - Coca Cola freezer 
4 - boxes containing drinking glasses 
1 - soda freezer1 

l - rloset 
,plf7 .6 0 in cash 
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12. Sr.l'J\'rlYI10HY l\U'.1.'0MATIC ~:;us Pl.!:NSION - LICliim.JE PJUWIOUS.LY GUS.PI~NDED 
BY DIImcr.roH - APPLICJ\'J'ION .TO LIF'J.1 GH/\N'J'E.D. " 

· Autd.'Susp. #132 
I'n the Matte:r of D:l,scipllnary 

·Procecidings against 
I ' 

KELLY'S HAU~ WAY HOUSE (A Corp.) 
T/a· KELLY'S HALF WAY HOUSE 
210 So. ·Blvd., Belcoville 
Weymouth Township 
PO Mays Landin~, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

·.Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
. ticense C-2, issued by the Township 

) Committee of Weymouth Township .. 

l il 

ON PETrrroN. 
O'RDE-R 

Lipman & Casella, Esqs., Attorneys for Petitioner. 

It appears from a.verified petition filed by John F. 

I • ~ ·~ • . 

\ ' 

Kelly that he is president and treasurer of the above named 
corporation and that on January 22, 1957, he received a suspended, 
sentence to a county jail and was fined $100.00 by a Judg~ of .. 
the Atlantic County Criminal Court after he had pleaded ncn _ _yuli. ·· ·' 
to an·indictment for selling alcoholic beverages to mino~s irt 
violation of R. S. 33:1-77. Said conviction resulted in the 
automatic suspension of the license held by the corp~ration.for 
the balance of its term. R. So 33:1-31.1. The petition ~e~uests 
the lifting of said suspension., · · 

\ ' 

By order dated November 20, 1956, the. Direc~or suspend1eQ. 
the ,lic·ense held by the co·rpora tion for fifte?l;'l da.ys; af.te:r · 
defendant had pleaded non vult to a charge alleging' that 1it s,old 

·alcoholic beverages to the same minors" ;rhe suspension .was· 
eff~ctive from 3:00 a.m. December 3, 1956 to 3:00 a.m~_December 
i8, 1956. See Bulletin 1~47, Item 1. 

Since the suspension heretofore imposed. is adequate, 
the relief sought will be granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of February, 1957, 

· ORDERED that the automatic suspension of Plenary Retail , 
Consumption License C-2, held by Kelly's Half Way House '(A.Corp.), 
t/a Kelly's Half Way House, for premises 210 So •. ;Blvd., Belcoville, 
Weymouth Township, be and the same is hereby lifted and said 
license is restored to full force and operation, effective 
immediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

By: Ed.ward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 

1· 

', \ .\ 
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13., STA11E tICENSES - NEW A PPLICA 1I'IOl'J.S FILED. 

Stevmrt-Hill, Inc. ,\ ~-
45-47 East Bigelow Street 
Newarl{, N. J. 

Applica~ion filed April 3, 1957 for place-to-place transfer 
of Plenary Wholesale License W-45 from 361-367 Jelif'f Avenue, 
Newark, N .. J~ 

Lawrence Warehouse Company 
1315 Baltic Avenue 
Atlantic City, N.J. 

Application fi.led April 5, 1957 for Public Wareho'use License. 


